

ROBERT J. MCGAUGHEY, OSB #800787
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT J. MCGAUGHEY
805 SW Broadway, Suite 2440
Portland, Oregon 97205
Telephone: 503/223-7555
503/525-4833 (fax)
office@law7555.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

PLUMBERS LOCAL NO. 137 PENSION)
FUND and LABORERS' LOCAL #231)
PENSION FUND, Derivatively on Behalf of)
UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORPORATION,)
Plaintiffs,)
vs.)
RAYMOND P. DAVIS, et al.,)
Defendants,)
- and -)
UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORPORATION, an)
Oregon corporation,)
Nominal Party.)
_____)

Case No. 3:11-cv-00633-AC
PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTION TO
MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S
RECOMMENDATION AND FINDINGS RE
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. RELEVANT LEGAL STANDARDS	2
A. Standard of Review	2
B. Standard for Motion to Dismiss	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
IV. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION	5
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. Demand Is Futile Under Oregon Law	6
1. Demand Futility	6
2. Oregon Law	6
3. <i>Wills</i> Remains Good Law, Despite Cases Overlooking It	8
B. Demand Is Also Futile Under Delaware Law	9
1. Delaware Law	9
2. The <i>Aronson</i> Test Is Satisfied Here	10
3. The OEPS-Based Compensation Policy: Failing to the Top	12
VI. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	9, 10, 12
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 619 (1979)	6
<i>Cahill v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 336 (9th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 615 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Crandon Capital Partners v. Shelk</i> , 219 Or. App. 16, 181 P.3d 773 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>In re Columbia Entities Litig.</i> , No. 04-11704-REK, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33439 (D. Mass. Nov. 30, 2005).....	7, 8
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. 2005)	10
<i>In re MRV Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. CV 08-3800 GAF (RCx), 2010 WL 1891717 (C.D. Cal. May 10, 2010)	2, 3
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999)	2, 10, 13
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Commodore Bus. Machs., Inc.</i> , 656 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	10
<i>Sommers v. Lewis</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Or. 2009)	8, 9

	Page
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)	10
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	2
<i>Wills v. Nehalem Coal Co.</i> , 52 Ore. 70, 86-87, 96 P. 528 (1908)	6, 7, 8, 9
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. §636(b)(1)	2
Oregon Revised Statutes §60.261(2).....	8, 9
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12(b)(6).....	2, 5, 13
Rule 15(a).....	14
Rule 23.1	6
Rule 23.1(b)(3).....	6
Rule 72(b)	2

Plaintiffs Plumbers Local No. 137 Pension Fund and Laborers' Local #231 Pension Fund (collectively, "plaintiffs") respectfully submit this memorandum in objection to Magistrate Judge Acosta's Findings and Recommendation dated January 11, 2012, which recommended granting Defendants' Motion to Dismiss (the "Recommendation") (Dkt. No. 61).
